

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, FKA SLACK
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW AND
BUSINESS PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN C. COFFEE, JR.
JOSHUA MITTS
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

IRA A. SCHOCHET
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

LAURA POSNER
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797
lposner@cohenmilstein.com

CAROL V. GILDEN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
190 S. La Salle Street,
Suite 1705
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. It is straightforward to trace purchases of securities in the secondary market using account-level data on transaction times and an accounting method such as first-in-first-out (FIFO) or last-in-first-out (LIFO)	6
B. Accounting methods are ubiquitously employed in the law to trace the transfer of assets through commingled accounts.....	11
C. Accounting methods like FIFO and LIFO do not amount to “statistical tracing” nor do they involve probabilistic reasoning	15
D. The tracing requirement is being deliberately manipulated through the tactic of commingling registered and unregistered shares in order to hide their lineage.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Court should remand to allow the plaintiffs to obtain evidence of tracing through reasonable discovery	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbey v. Computer Memories, Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 870 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)	4, 7
<i>Bodri v. Gopro, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-00232, 2016 WL 1718217 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2016)	14
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v.</i> <i>First Nat. Bank of Blue Island</i> , 504 F.2d 998 (7th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Cent. States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 943, 121 S. Ct. 1406, 149 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2001)	21
<i>Davidson v. Comm’r</i> , 305 U.S. 44 (1938).....	12
<i>Hansen v. Neumueller GmbH</i> , 163 F.R.D. 471 (D. Del. 1995)	21
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2000)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 7, 8
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded sub nom. In re Initial Pub. Offerings</i> <i>Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In re Lendingclub Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	14
<i>In re Quarterdeck Office Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-92-3970, 1993 WL 623310 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 1993)	16
<i>In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 209 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	15
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	14
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nicolow v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , No. 12-05980 CRB, 2013 WL 792642 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013)	14
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	22
<i>Pirani v. Slack Techs., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 367 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 F.4th 940 (9th Cir. 2021)	20-21
<i>Rauch v. Vale S.A.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Sudunagunta v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , No. CV-16-1947, 2018 WL 3917865 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2018)	15
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. Daimlerchrysler AG</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Del. 2002)	21
<i>Turan v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 114 T.C.M. (CCH) 65 (T.C. 2017)	12
<i>U.S. v. Banco Cafetero Panama</i> , 797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(1)(bb)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3(a)(6)	7
Boris Feldman, <i>A Modest Strategy for Combatting Frivolous IPO Lawsuits</i> , HARVARD LAW SCHOOL FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, March 13, 2015	17, 18
California Community Property Law § 6:22 (2022 ed.)	12
FINRA Regulatory Notice 11-35, https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/NoticeDocument/p124062.pdf	12-13
Interactive Brokers, Tax Information and Reporting, https://www.interactivebrokers.com/en/support/tax-us-forms.php	12
<i>Joint Industry Plan; Order Approving the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail</i> , Rel. No. 34-79318, Nov. 15, 2016, https://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/nms/2016/34-79318.pdf	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Morrison, the Restricted Scope of Securities Act Section 11 Liability, and Prospects for Regulatory Reform</i> , 41 J. CORP. L. 1 (2015)	7
Louis Loss, Joel Seligman and Tory Parades, FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION (7th ed. 2018)	19
Nicki Locker and Laurie Smilan, <i>Carving Out IPO Protections</i> , HARVARD LAW SCHOOL FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (February 25, 2020).....	18
Regulation SHO Rule 203(b)(3)	12-13
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 202 (1959)	11
SEC, Division of Market Regulation, Responses to Frequently Asked Questions Concerning Regulation SHO, Question 6.8, https://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/mrfaqregsho1204.htm	13
Securities Act § 4(a)(1).....	18
Securities Act of 1933, § 11.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
Securities Act of 1933, § 11(a).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Willkie Farr & Gallagher, The Modified LIFO Method: SEC Staff Interprets Rule 203(b) (3) of Regulation SHO Regarding Aging Failures to Deliver, New Frequently Asked Question 5.8 (April 2006), https://www.willkie.com/-/media/files/publications/2006/04/the-modified-lifo-method-sec-staff-interprets-ru_/files/modifiedlifomethodpdf/fileattachment/modified_lifo_method.pdf	13
